



1-1-2011

# Thomas More Law Center v. Obama - Amicus Brief of Steven Willis

Steven Willis

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

## Automated Citation

Willis, Steven, "Thomas More Law Center v. Obama - Amicus Brief of Steven Willis" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 253.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/253>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER; JANN DEMARS; JOHN CECI;  
STEVEN HYDER; SALINA HYDER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Honorable George Caram Steeh  
Civil Case No. 10-11156

---

**BRIEF OF STEVEN J. WILLIS, URGING REVERSAL**

---

*Steven J. Willis*  
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
8318 S.W. 103d Ave.  
Gainesville, FL 32608  
(352) 514-1394

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. . . . . iv

Summary of Argument. . . . . 1

Argument. . . . . 2

I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS’S POWERS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE. . . . . 2

II. THE INDIVIDUAL PENALTY IS CONTRARY TO THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE. . . . . 3

III. THE INDIVIDUAL PENALTY IS CONTRARY TO THE LIMITED TAXING POWER. . . . . 9

    A. The Constitution Does Not Allow a Sixth Type of Tax. . . . . 10

    B. The Penalty is Neither a Duty nor an Impost. . . . . 10

    C. The Penalty is Not an Excise. . . . . 10

    D. The Penalty is Not an Income Tax Under the 16<sup>th</sup> Amendment. . . 12

        a. The Penalty Does not have a Proper Trigger . . . . . 12

        b. The Penalty does not Tax Income. . . . . 12

        c. The Wealth Allegedly Taxed has not Been Derived. . . . . 14

        d. The Alleged Wealth Did not Derive “from” Anywhere. . . 14

        e. The “Source” of the Alleged Wealth is the Individual’s Own Personal Actions, Which is Insufficient. . . . . 15

    E. The Penalty is Not an Apportioned Direct Tax or Capitation. . . . 16

IV. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE FINDING THE PENALTY UNCONSTITUTUIONAL. . . . . 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<u>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</u> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955). . . . .	12, 13, 15
<u>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power and Light</u> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990). . . . .	12, 14
<u>Eisner v. Macomber</u> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920). . . . .	12, 14
<u>Helvering v. Independent Life Insurance Company</u> , 292 U.S. 371 (1934). . . . .	15
<u>Hylton v. United States</u> , 3 U.S. 1 (3 Dall.) 171, 176 (1796) (Patterson, J.). . . . .	11, 12
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 421 (1819). . . . .	3
<u>Nicol v. Ames</u> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899). . . . .	6
<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 297 U.S. 1, 11 (1936). . . . .	7, 9
<u>United States v. Comstock</u> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010). . . . .	3
<u>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</u> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598, (ED Virginia 2010). . . . .	3

### Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4943. . . . .	12
26 U.S.C. § 4945. . . . .	8

26 U.S.C. § 5000A. . . . .	1, 2, 12, 13
26 U.S.C. §7421. . . . .	16
26 U.S.C. § 7701. . . . .	16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7806. . . . .	10
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010). . . . .	1
U.S. Const. amend. XVI. . . . .	2, 5, 12, 15
U.S. Const., art. I, § 3, cl. 1. . . . .	1, 5
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1. . . . .	1, 5
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3. . . . .	5
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18. . . . .	3
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 4. . . . .	1, 5

**Legislative Materials**

JCT, “Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the ‘Reconciliation Act of 2010,’ as Amended, in Combination with the ‘Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,’” 33 (Mar. 21, 2010), Doc 2010-6147, 2010 TNT 55-23. . . . .	8, 9
--	------

**Miscellaneous**

James A. Madison <i>VICES OF THE POLITICAL SYSTEM OF THE UNITED STATES</i> . THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON. (1787) (Ed. by William T. Hutchinson, <i>et al.</i> University of Chicago Press 1977). . . . .	5, 6
Edward D. Kleinbard, “Constitutional Kreplach,” 128 TAX NOTES 755 (Aug. 16, 2010). . . . .	13, 14
Letter, <i>George Washington to John Jay</i> (Aug. 1, 1786). . . . .	6

Letter, *Thomas Jefferson to Edward Carrington* (Aug. 4, 1787) . . . . . 6

Letter, *Alexander Hamilton to James Duane* (Sept. 13, 1780). . . . . 6

Reply Brief, *Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama* (May 11, 2010, E.D. Mich.). . 7, 13

Willis & Chung, “*Of Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare,*”  
128TAX NOTES 169 (July 12, 2010). . . . . 10, 11, 14

Willis & Chung, “*Oy Yes, the Healthcare Penalty is Unconstitutional,*”  
129 TAX NOTES 725 (Nov. 8, 2010). . . . . 12, 13
